STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF COOK)

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FINAL AGGREGATE TAX LEVY FOR TAX YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Pleasantdale School District No. 107, Cook County, Illinois ("the Board of Education"), is empowered to levy taxes on the real property within the Pleasantdale School District No. 107, Cook County, Illinois ("the School District"); and

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, December 14, 2022, the Board of Education proposed that the property taxes to be levied for 2022 for corporate and special purposes would be \$14,256,000, and

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, December 14, 2022, the Board of Education estimated the property taxes to be levied for 2022 for debt service and public commission leases, and also estimated the total property taxes to be levied for 2022,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Pleasantdale School District No. 107, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The aggregate property taxes to be levied for 2022, exclusive of debt service levies and levies made for the purpose of paying amounts due under public building commission leases, shall be \$14,256,000 as set forth in the Certificate of Tax Levy attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1.

<u>Section 2</u>: This final aggregate tax levy for 2022 is 105.67% of the amount, exclusive of debt service levies and election costs, extended or estimated to be extended, plus any amount abated by the taxing district prior to extension, upon the final aggregate tax levy for 2021.

Section 3: The Secretary of the Board, or designee, is authorized and directed to file with the Clerk of Cook County on or before the last Tuesday in December 2022: a copy of this resolution, including Exhibit 1; a copy of the Truth in Taxation Law Certification of Compliance of Final Tax Levy; and any other additional levies, and resolutions authorizing such additional levies, adopted by the Board of Education for 2022.

Section 4: Notwithstanding the amounts stated herein and in Exhibit 1, the Director of Operations/CSBO is authorized and directed to review and respond to any information request from the County Clerk concerning the tax levy and to proof and revise the extensions for various funds on the Board of Education's behalf as is required by law and

in accordance with the customary practice of the County Clerk, and shall report any such revisions to the Board of Education.

<u>Section 5</u>: All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the same are hereby repealed, and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately and forthwith upon its passage.

ADOPTED this 14th day of December 2022, by a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
The President declared the Motion duly carried this 14th day of December 2022.
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PLEASANTDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 107, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
By:
Arlene Cabana President, District 107 Board of Education
Attest:
Mary Lenzen Secretary, District 107 Board of Education